I Mina' Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Resolutions Log Sheet

| Resolution | Sponsor | Title | Date Intro | Date of | Date | Committee / | Date Adopted |
|--------------|---------------------|--|------------|--------------|----------|--------------|--------------|
| No. | | | | Presentation | Referred | Ofc Referred | |
| 246-32 (COR) | FRANK B. AGUON, JR. | Relative to recognizing and congratulating Ms. Verna Lynn Chargualaf on | 10/3/13 | 10/04/13 | | | 10/04/13 |
| | | the special occasion of her retirement from the Judiciary of Guam, | 10:34 a.m. | | | | |
| | | Government of Guam, after thirty-two (32) years of professional and | | | | | |
| | | exceptional law enforcement service to the island community; extending a | | | | | |
| | | Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse for her tremendous commitment and | | | | | |
| | | dedication to the People of Guam; and further extends best wishes for | | | | | |
| | | continued success in her future endeavors. | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |

I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 246-32 (COR)

Introduced by:

FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

R. J. Respicio

T. C. Ada

V. Anthony Ada

B. J.F. Cruz

Chris M. Dueñas

Michael T. Limtiaco

Brant T. McCreadie

Tommy Morrison

T. R. Muña Barnes

Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr.

Michael F. Q. San Nicolas

Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D.

Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to congratulating Verna Lynn Chargualaf on her retirement from the Judiciary of Guam; and to further recognizing and commending her for thirty-two (32) years of dedicated, professional, and exceptional law enforcement service to the Judiciary of Guam and the people of Guam; and extending *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse* for her tremendous commitment and dedication to the People of Guam; and further extends best wishes for continued success in her future endeavors.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, on October 22, 1984, Verna L. Chargualaf began a long and
- 4 successful career in the Government of Guam in joining the Judiciary of Guam as a

- 1 Court Security Officer, and eventually concluding her government service in
- 2 September 2013 as a Senior Probation Officer; and
- WHEREAS, while applying her skills and expertise throughout her illustrious
- 4 law enforcement career, Verna. Chargualaf continued to ascend into higher positions,
- 5 which included: Deputy Marshall I, II, III, Probation Officer II, III, and finally the
- 6 position as Senior Probation Officer; and
- WHEREAS, Verna. Chargualaf, in her continuous effort to perform above and
- 8 beyond expectations throughout her extensive career, received several notable letters
- 9 of commendation and appreciation recognizing her exceptional work performance, a
- 10 few of which include: "Outstanding Employee of the Quarter", "Perfect Attendance",
- and "Exemplary Professionalism"; all accolades extended to Verna Chargualaf by her
- 12 division leaders and endorsed by the Presiding Judge or other Superior Court judges;
- 13 and
- 14 WHEREAS, Verna. Chargual received numerous training certifications in
- 15 the area of law enforcement, which directly contributed to her ability to serve our
- 16 island community well, several of these training workshops include the following:
- 17 Supervisory, Stress Management, Firearms Qualification, Family Violence,
- 18 Communication for Problem Management, Domestic Violence Criminal Law,
- 19 Comprehensive Drug Court Community Supervision, EEO Sexual Harassment, and
- 20 Judicious Use of Deadly Force & Officer Survival; and
- WHEREAS, following a remarkable career in law enforcement within the
- 22 Judiciary of Guam, Verna Chargualaf has decided to pursue other personal and
- 23 professional interests, thus resulting in her decision to retire from the Judiciary of
- 24 Guam in September 2013; and
- WHEREAS, Verna Chargualaf, while accomplishing this extensive and
- 26 outstanding career in law enforcement within the Judiciary of Guam, has been

1 accompanied and supported by two of her wonderful children, namely: JV Michael

Reyes and Zane Aaron Reyes; now therefore, be it

continued success in her future endeavors.

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'Trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, congratulate Verna Chargualaf on the wonderful occasion of her retirement from the Judiciary of Guam, following thirty-two (32) years of exceptional service to the people of Guam; and extends *Un Dångkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'åse'* for her tremendous commitment and dedication in providing her knowledge and law enforcement expertise to the people of Guam; and further extends best wishes for

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Verna Lynn Chargualaf; the Honorable F. Philip Carbullido, Chief Justice, Supreme Court of Guam, Unified Judiciary; the Honorable Alberto C. Lamorena III, Presiding Judge, Superior Court of Guam, Unified Judiciary; and, to the Honorable Edward B. Calvo, *I Maga'låhen Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 4TH DAY OF OCTOBER 2013.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D.

Speaker

RORY J. RESPICIO

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary

COMMITTEE ON RULES

I Mina'trentai Dos na Libeslaturan Gudhan • 32ND Guam Legislature www.gnamlegislanire.com • 155 Hesler Place, Hagatha, Guam 96910 www.roryforguam.com • cmail: roryforguam@gnail.com • Tel: (671)472-7679 • Fax: (671)472-3547

VOTING SHEET

TO NOT

TO

Resolution No. 246-32 (COR) Introduced by: Frank B. Aguon, Jr. - "Relative to congratulating Verna Lynn Chargualaf on her retirement from the Judiciary of Guara; and to further recognizing and commending her for thirty-two (32) years of dedicated, professional, and exceptional law enforcement service to the Judiciary of Guam and the people of Guam; and extending Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu' on Ma' also for her tremendous commitment and dedication to the people of Guam; and further extends best wishes for continued success in her future endeavors."

| | SIGNATURE | DATE | TO ADOPT | TO NOT ADOPT | TO ABSTAIN |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| SENATOR RORY J. RESPICIO Chairperson | element verbruchen der verbrucht der mer verb | dia dilikula kakana dia dia dia dia dia dia dia dia dia di | The second secon | | |
| SENATOR THOMAS C. ADA Vice-Chairperson | via email | 044 | 1 | A heny #990 a verrennezősődődődődákummunn | |
| SPEAKER JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed,D. Member | | | The state of the s | | |
| VICE-SPEAKER BENJAMIN J.F. CRUZ Member | | og Britania | Toward Landson | *************************************** | |
| LEGISLATIVE SECRETARY TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Member | via emai) | 10/4/3 | | | |
| SENATOR VICENTE (Ilen) C. PANGELINAN Member | person in an area a market, a principle | | Hademan and the control of the contr | | |
| SENATOR DENNIS G. RODRIGUEZ, JR. Member | Ma allan | A Company | V | | Manual Control of Cont |
| SENATOR FRANK BLAS AGUON, JR. Member | 4 | 10/8/13 | | | 8 |
| SENATOR MICHAEL F.Q. SAN NICOLAS Member | | | | 4. 3. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. 4. | |
| SENATOR V. ANTHONY ADA Minority Member | Via emai? | 10/4/13 | / | | |
| SENATOR ALINE YAMASHITA Minority Member | Via email | 10/4/13 | V | ************************************** | |
| For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person: Date: | 7W3 | | | | |
| For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only Name: Date: Notes: | hu | (6) Certifi | ed | Returi | ned |